ing and removing power of all borough officers not elected by vote

of the people.

SEC. 5. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed; this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1877.

## CHAPTER 58.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER EIGHT (8) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-ONE (1871), RELATING TO THE VILLAGE OF CHASKA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That subdivision first (1st) of section nine (9) of chapter eight (8) of the Special Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871), as the same is amended by chapter thirty-one (31) of the Special Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), be amended so as to read as follows:

First.—To license common showmen, or any public exhibition,

billiard tables, and bowling saloons, in the village of Chaska.

SEC. 2. That subdivision sixteen (16) of said section nine (9) of said chapter eight (8) he and the same is hereby repealed, and the following is substituted and enacted in the place thereof:

Sixteenth.—The board of trustees of said village shall have the exclusive right to license persons vending, dealing in, or disposing of spirituous, vinous, malt or fermented liquors within the limits of said village; and persons so licensed shall not be required to obtain a license from the board of county commissioners. Provided, the person so obtaining such license [shall] comply with all the requirements, and be subject to all the penalties as provided in the general statutes of Minnesota. And provided further, that no license shall be granted for a less sum than twenty-five dollars (\$25), nor a greater sum than fifty dollars (\$50), at the discretion of the board of trustees of said village; and that, previous to the granting of any such license, the person applying therefor shall execute a bond to the said board of trustees, in such sum—not exceeding five hundred dollars (\$500)—as the said board of trustees shall prescribe, conditioned that the said person so licensed will not sell or otherwise dispose of spirituous, intoxicating, vinous,

malt or fermented liquors, at any other place than the building for which such person is licensed, and that he will keep a quiet and orderly house, and not permit gambling with cards, or any other device, for money, or the representative of money, in the building or place of business of such person, and not sell, barter, give away or furnish any such liquors to any minor person, nor to any intemperate person or habitual drunkard, which bond shall be filed with the clerk of said village. *Provided further*, that all licenses granted by the said board of trustees shall expire on the first (1st) day of May of each and every year.

SEC. 3. The following subdivision is added to said section nine

(9), as subdivision seventeen (17):

Seventeenth.—The treasurer shall, one week previous to the annual election of village officers, make a detailed statement, in writing, of the moneys received by him, and the sources from which the same were received, and their respective amounts, and also the amounts paid out by him, and the purposes for which they were paid. Such statement shall be filed by him in his office for the inspection of any taxpayer residing within the corporate limits of said village, and shall be publicly read at the next annual election.

said village, and shall be publicly read at the next annual election. Sec. 4. That section twenty (20) of said chapter eight (8) of said Special Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871), be amended by adding thereto the following

proviso:

Provided, that any person violating any of the ordinances or by-laws enacted under the provisions of this act, may be prosecuted as for a misdemeanor, and all such prosecutions shall be brought in the corporate name of the said village, and shall be commenced by warrant upon complaint having been made as required by law in criminal cases before justices of the peace, and the same proceedings shall be had therein as are required to be had by the laws of this State in criminal or civil actions, before justices of the And provided further, that no warrant shall be necessary in any case for the arrest of any person or persons while in the act of violating any law of the State of Minnesota, or ordinance of said village; but in such cases a complaint shall be made, which the justice shall reduce to writing, and the party be required to plead thereto as to a warrant in other cases; and the person or persons so arrested be proceeded against in the same manner as if the arrest had been made by warrant. All process issued by the justice of the peace of said village, shall be directed to the marshal of said village, and the sheriff or any constable of said county[.] [It] shall be a sufficient pleading of the by-laws or ordinances of said village, to refer to the number and section thereof, and give them in evidence under the complaint.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 5, 1877.